
 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 16 OCTOBER 2012, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1 Appointment of Recorder  

 To formally install His Honour Judge Francis Gilbert QC as Recorder of the City. 
  

 

  

2 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2012. 
  

1 - 6 

3 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

4 Planning Committee - 23 July 2012 7 - 20 

5 Planning Committee - 3 September 2012 21 - 30 

6 Planning Committee - 17 September 2012 31 - 44 

7 Planning Committee - 1 October 2012 45 - 64 

8 Licensing Committee - 24 July 2012 65 - 70 

9 Licensing Committee - 25 September 2012 71 - 72 

10 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 4 September 2012 73 - 80 

11 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 6 September 2012 81 - 88 

12 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 19 September 2012 89 - 92 

13 Final Accounts Committee - 20 September 2012 93 - 94 



14 Executive - 18 September 2012 95 - 100 

15 Executive - 2 October 2012 101 - 108 

  

16 Notice of Motion by Councillor Bialyk under Standing Order No. 6  

 Regional and Local Public Sector Pay  
 
That the Exeter City Council notes: 

 

• The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in the 2012 Budget the 
Government’s desire to introduce ‘more market facing’ public sector pay. 
This could mean regional or local public sector pay. 

• This recommendation has come in advance of the Pay Review Bodies 
reporting on the issue in July and September 2012. 

• There has been no independent assessment of the impact and 
consequences this policy could have for public services or the economies 
of low pay regions. 

 
Exeter City Council believes: 
 

• The Government’s case is based on the claim that public sector pay is 
‘crowding out’ the private sector. This is not supported by evidence, 
particularly at a time of high unemployment. There are currently 2073 JSA 
claimants in the Exeter area. 

• This approach also ignores the real reasons for the differences between 
public and private sector pay. For instance, there are more high skilled 
workers in the public sector (such as teachers and nurses), and a smaller 
pay gap between top and bottom earners and a smaller gender pay gap. 

• Public sector employers already have some flexibility to adjust pay in 
response to local conditions, and higher rates are paid in London and the 
South East 

• All other English regions and devolved nations stand to be affected by 
this, with the possibility of years of pay falling behind the cost of living. 

• Workers in the Exeter area are paid £512 pa less than the national 
average.  

• 65% of public sector workers are female. 
 

Exeter City Council further believes: 
 

• Regional or local public sector pay would have a harmful effect on the 
City. 

• It will make it harder for schools and other public services to recruit and 
retain good quality professionals who could earn more for doing the same 
job elsewhere.  

• There are 31,200 public sector workers in Exeter area and reducing their 
real terms pay each and every year will dramatically reduce spending 
power and have a negative impact on the private sector.  

• This policy will not improve the pay of private sector workers but instead 
could encourage further depression of wages in all sectors.  

• We do not want to be forever defined as a ‘low pay’ city.  

• This policy is therefore counter to our city vision and ambitions for the 
future.     

 



 
Exeter City Council resolves: 
 

• To write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer and Chief Secretary to the 
Treasury stating this council’s opposition to plans for regional and 
localised public sector pay.  

• To write to all local MPs within the next month outlining concerns about 
the impact that this policy would have on services and the local economy.  

• To sign up to the Pay Fair campaign and raise awareness of the 
implications and risks of this policy locally, regionally and nationally.    

  
 

 
 
 
 
A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 9 October 2012 Philip Bostock 

Chief Executive 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 17 July 2012 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Crow, 
Dawson, Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, 
Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
32 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 24 April 2012 and the 
Annual Meeting held on 15 May 2012 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

33 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the Council, congratulated Ron Crabb, Relief Mace 
Sergeant, on the award of the British Empire Medal in the Queen’s Birthday 
Honours list, for services to the community in Exeter. 
 

34 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 APRIL 2012 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 16 April 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillor declared personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Dawson 41 (employee of University of Exeter) 
and 45 (member of RSPB) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 16 April 2012 be 
received. 
 

35 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 MAY 2012 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 May 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillors declared personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Bialyk 54 (knows applicant) 

Bowkett 54 (knows applicant) 

Bull 54 (knows applicant) 

Choules 54* ( he and his wife own the property 
that is the subject of the application) 

Clark 54 (knows applicant) 

Crew 54 (knows applicant) 

Dawson 54 (knows applicant) 

Denham 54 (knows applicant) 

Edwards 54 (knows applicant) 

Hannaford 54 (knows applicant) 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Laws 54 (knows applicant) 

Lyons 54 (knows applicant) 

Macdonald 54 (knows applicant) 

Martin 54 (knows applicant) 

Mitchell 54 (knows applicant) 

Morris 54 (knows applicant) 

Owen 54 (knows applicant) 

Robson 54 (knows applicant) 

Sheldon 54 (knows applicant) 

Spackman 54 (knows applicant) 

Winterbottom 53 (knows a supporter of the application) 
54 (knows applicant) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 21 May 2012 be 
received. 
 

36 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25 JUNE 2012 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 June 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillor declared a personal and *prejudicial interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Denham 67* (employee of Exeter Deaf Academy) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 25 June 2012 be 
received. 
 

37 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2012 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2012 were taken as read. 
 
In response to questions regarding the Law Commission’s consultation on changes 
to taxi and private hire vehicle licensing, the Chair of the Committee reported that 
the issue had been discussed at the cross-party taxi forum and a further report 
would be submitted to the Licensing Committee in due course.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 12 June 2012 be 
received. 
 

38 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 29 MAY 2012 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 29 May 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
The following Councillors declared personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Bowkett 31 and 38 (Committee member of 
Synergy Housing Board) 
31 (employee of Exeter Council for 
Voluntary Service) 

Brock 34* (business subject to Statutory 
Service Plan) 

Prowse 35 (student landlord) 

 

Page 2



The Portfolio Holder Environment and Leisure was delighted to announce that the 
Royal Albert Memorial Museum (RAMM) had been awarded the Arts Fund prize and 
title “Museum of the Year” at the awards ceremony at the British Museum on 19 
June. On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor thanked all of the officers involved in 
the re-development of the Museum for their hard work. 
 
In response to a question on flood relief works for the River Exe, the Portfolio 
Holder stated that the Council recognised flood risk as a major concern and would 
be mindful of the issue in considering future years’ budgets.     
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 29 
May 2012 be received. 
 
 

39 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 31 MAY 2012 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 31 May 2012 were taken 
as read. 
 
The following Councillors declared personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Bowkett 23 (Committee member of Synergy 
Housing Board) and 27 (employee of 
Exeter Council for Voluntary Service 
which holds training contracts with Job 
Centre Plus Devon) 

Choules 22 (employee of University) 

Owen 24 (his wife has share in the Real Food 
store) 

Prowse 24 (volunteer of Hospiscare Charity 
shop, Sidwell Street) 

 
In relation to Minute 24 (Bus and Coach Station Area Development Principles), the 
Leader undertook to clarify Devon County Council’s proposals in relation to bus 
stops in Sidwell Street. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 31 May 
2012 be received. 
 
 

40 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 20 JUNE 2012 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 20 June 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
The following Councillor declared a personal interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Bowkett 26 (employee of Exeter Council for 
Voluntary Service which is liaising with 
voluntary sector on behalf of Exeter City 
Council on this issue) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 20 
June 2012 be received. 
 

Page 3



 
41 STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 21 JUNE 2012 

 
The minutes of the Standards Committee held on 21 June 2012 were taken as read. 
 
Council agreed to adopt the new Members’ Code of Conduct effective from 1 July 
2012, the revised terms of reference for the newly-appointed Standards Committee 
and the outline procedure for dealing with complaints against members.  The 
appointment of Mr Andrew Mimmack and Professor Brian Kirby as the Council’s 
Independent Persons was also approved, with effect from 1 July 2012 for the 
duration of the municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 21 June 2012 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

42 EXECUTIVE - 19 JUNE 2012 

 
The minutes of the Executive held on 19 June 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillors declared personal (*prejudicial) interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Brock 60* (trader in Magdalen Road) 

Bull 56 (shareholder of Real Food Store) 

Martin 56 (trustee of Exeter Community 
Transport Association, shareholder of 
Real Food Store) 

Owen  56 (his wife has shares in the Real Food 
Store)  

Prowse 55 (student landlord), 60 (member of 
Devon County Council) 

 
In relation to Minute 64 (Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside 
Bodies), the following appointments were made:- 

 

• Cllr Ruffle to Councillor Development Steering Group 

• Cllr Mottram to Exeter Council for Sport and Recreation 

• Cllr Pearson to Exeter Canal and Quay Trust 

• Cllrs Payne and Leadbetter to Exeter Fairtrade Steering Group 

• Peter Wadham to Exeter Municipal Cha
[...]
. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 3 July 2012 be received and, 
where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 23 July 2012 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Lyons, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Morris, Owen, Prowse, Spackman, 
Sutton and Winterbottom 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Donovan and Mitchell 

 
Also Present: 
 
Strategic Director (KH), Assistant Director City Development, Senior Area Planning Officer, 
Planning Solicitor and Member Services Officer (SJS) 

 
74   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 16 April 2012, 21 May 2012 and 25 June 2012 
were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

75   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members declared the following personal interests:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Mrs Henson 79 (knows the applicant) 

Councillor Winterbottom 79 (knows the applicant) 

 
76   PLANNING APPLICATION NO.12/0327/03 & LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 

NO.12/0328/07 - MAGNOLIA HOUSE AND ACACIA HOUSE, FRIARS GREEN, 
EXETER, EX2 4DB 

 
The Senior Area Planning Officer presented the planning application and listed 
building consent for the sub division of the two existing dwellings to create three 
new dwellings with associated internal and external works, construction of two new 
dwellings to south east corner of site, new access road, parking and bin storage at 
Magnolia House and Acacia House, Friars Green, Exeter. 
 
These applications had been deferred at the previous Planning Committee for a site 
inspection by all Planning Committee Members to assess the impact of the 
proposed two new dwellings on the character of the area. 
 
Members were circulated with an update sheet giving details of the conservation 
officer’s comments in response to an objectors comment. 
 
The recommendation was for approval of the planning appli
[...]
f no longer than five years to ensure 

the highest achievable level of control of emissions is adopted.  
 

(Report circulated)  
47 Live Music Act 2012 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report informing Members of changes to 
the Licensing Act 2003 and advising on the potential impact this new legislation 
would have when in place, the provisions to come into force on 1 October 2012. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

(Report circulated) 

Agenda Item 9

Page 71



 
 

  
48 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 

Public 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847/TRANSPORT ACT 1985, SECTION 16 
 

49 Application for the issue of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence (Mr S.H.) 
 
Councillor Macdonald, the Chair, left the meeting prior to this application being 
considered. Councillor Owen, the Deputy Chair, chaired the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer reported that Mr SH had applied for a hackney carriage 
licence. Mr SH had indicated that, if successful, he would put a London type cab 
(TX4 Elegance) onto the circuit.  
 
Mr SH did not attend the meeting. He had sent an email advising that he was unable 
to attend but that he was prepared for the Committee to determine his application in 
his absence. The email also indicated that he remained of the view that there existed 
a latent unmet demand for taxis in the City. 
 
RESOLVED that it be determined that Mr SH’s application be refused. The Licensing 
Committee was satisfied with the conclusion of the Mouchel Ltd. survey (published in 
September 2010) together with a top-up survey published in March 2011 that there 
was no significant unm
[...]
xcluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 

104   PROPOSAL TO BUILD A NEW SWIMMING AND LEISURE COMPLEX ON THE 
BUS AND COACH STATION SITE 

 
Councillor Fullam declared a personal interest in the item as his daughter belonged 
to a swimming club which used the Pyramids swimming pool. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director (KH) was submitted, advising Members on the 
recommendations arising from an assessment of need and the business case for a 
new swimming and leisure complex in Exeter, and seeking Members’ guidance on 
whether to proceed with the recommendations.   
 
The Strategic Director outlined the background to the proposal, noting the need for 
additional water space in the city to meet identified recreational and casual needs 
which were likely to increase as the population of the city grows. With reference to 
paragraph 2.10 he stated that, whilst it was not critical to the viability of the whole 
scheme, the leisure project would be a significant component in the Bus and Coach 
Station site redevelopment scheme.  He explained the business case and resource 
implications of the proposal, circulating a revised table indicating the potential 
indicative costs of the options.  He emphasised the importance of high quality 
frontage to the building in the context of its highly visible and strategic location. 
 
Councillor Ruffle attended the meeting and spoke on this item under Standing Order 
44. He acknowledged that the Pyramids pool was in urgent need of replacement but 
was concerned about the significant financial implications of the proposed leisure 
complex. He warned that the Council should be particularly cautious regarding 
assumptions about the long-term continuation of New Homes Bonus and low 
interest rates. He suggested that the Council should instead establish a dedicated 
fu
[...]
comed the proposal to construct to high standards of energy 
efficiency. 
  
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the intention to replace the existing Pyramids Swimming and Leisure Centre 

with a new facility on the Bus and Coach Station site identified in the Exeter 
Local Plan First Review as part of the wider regeneration of the area be 
confirmed; 

 
(2) the identified facility mix be confirmed as set out in paragraph 4.2.6, to 

include a 25m 8 lane competition pool, a 20m x 4 lane training pool together 
with the option of including a spa and an enhanced café; 

 
(3) detailed capital cost estimates for the facility as now defined be obtained; 
 
(4) provision be made within the medium term financial plan to fund the capital 

cost of the facility and that capital funding options, procurement and 
operational management routes most appropriate to this facility be 
investigated and brought back to Members for future consideration prior to 
formal commencement of the procurement exercise; 

 
(5) the Strategic Director be requested to put in place project management 

capacity to advance the project including arrangements for commissioning 
project architects; funding for initial design and project management to be 
funded from the New Homes Bonus major infrastructure account estimated 
at £150,000; and 

 

Page 106



(6) a review be commissioned of the City Council’s car parking stock in relation 
to meeting the needs of the redevelopment of the bus and coach station site, 
including the proposed swimming and leisure complex. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 43, Councillor Fullam requested that his name 
be recorded as having voted against the recommendation. 

 
(Report circulated to Members) 

 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.10 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question
[...]
omy and Tourism 

Agenda Annex

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning Committee - 23 July 2012
	5 Planning Committee - 3 September 2012
	6 Planning Committee - 17 September 2012
	7 Planning Committee - 1 October 2012
	8 Licensing Committee - 24 July 2012
	9 Licensing Committee - 25 September 2012
	10 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 4 September 2012
	11 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 6 September 2012
	Cllr Prowseseptember2012

	12 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 19 September 2012
	13 Final Accounts Committee - 20 September 2012
	14 Executive - 18 September 2012
	15 Executive - 2 October 2012
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe.



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 16 October 2012 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Choules, Crew, Crow, Dawson, 
Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, 
Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
44 URGENT BUSINESS 

 
The Lord Mayor moved and Councillor Shiel seconded that the following item be 
taken as urgent business because of the need for Council to be fully appraised of, 
and decide upon, the formal authorisation to allow, at short notice, a final settlement 
to BAM, the Council’s main contactor for the RAMM development project. 
 

45 APPOINTMENT OF RECORDER 
 

RESOLVED that His Honour Judge Francis Gilbert QC be formally installed as 
Recorder of the City. 
 
Judge Gilbert welcomed his appointment and returned thanks. 
 

46 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 17 July 2012 were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

47 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The Lord Mayor announced that His Royal Highness, the Earl of Wessex had 
officially re-opened the Royal Albert Memorial Museum that morning. 
 

48 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 July 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillor declared an interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Winterbottom 79 (knows applicant) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23 July 2012 be 
received. 
 

49 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 3 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 September 2012 
be received. 
 
 



50 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 September 
2012 be received. 
 

51 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1 OCTOBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1 October 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 1 October 2012 be 
received. 
 

52 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 24 JULY 2012 
 

The minutes were presented by Councillor Owen, the Deputy Chair of the 
Committee, as Councillor Macdonald, the Chair, had declared an interest at the 
meeting on 24 July in respect of Minute 38 (Sex Entertainment Venues and Sex 
Establishments). 
 
Subject to the amendment of the minutes to include a declaration of a personal 
interest by Councillor Macdonald in respect of Minute 38, the minutes of the 
Licensing Committee held on 24 July 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The Portfolio Holder referred to the background to the policy in respect of the 
regulation of sex establishments and confirmed that a full consultation with 
residents and interested parties on the current policy would be undertaken in the 
New Year. A report back to the Licensing Committee would be made seeking 
consideration on options for the Council’s future policy on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 July 2012, as 
amended, be received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

53 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 25 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 25 September 
2012 be received. 
 

54 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 4 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 4 September 2012 
were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillor declared an interest: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 45 (employee of the University of 
Exeter) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 4 
September 2012 be received. 



55 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 6 September 2012 were 
taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 6 
September 2012 be received. 
 

56 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 19 September 2012 
were taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 19 
September 2012 be received. 
 

57 FINAL ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Final Accounts Committee of 20 September 2012 were taken as 
read. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Final Accounts Committee of 20 September 
2012 be received. 
 

58 EXECUTIVE - 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Executive held on 18 September 2012 were taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 89 (Appointment of Representatives to serve on Outside 
Bodies), the following appointments were made:- 

 

• Mrs D. Baldwin to Exeter Municipal Charities (Church List)  

• Councillor Spackman to St. Sidwells’ Parish Lands and Other 
Charities. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 18 September 2012 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

59 EXECUTIVE - 2 OCTOBER 2012 
 

The minutes of the Executive held on 2 October 2012 were taken as read. 
 
The following Councillors declared personal interests: 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Choules 94 (Chair of Wear United Community 
Group) 

Prowse 104 (Member of Devon County Council) 

 
In relation to Minute 102 (Membership of Committees), the following appointments 
were made:- 

 

• Councillor Owen to replace Councillor Macdonald as Chair of the 
Licensing Committee, Councillor Macdonald to remain a member of 
the Committee and Councillor Dawson to replace Councillor Owen 
as Deputy Chair of the Licensing Committee; and  



• Councillor Baldwin to replace Councillor Leadbetter as a Member of 
the Scrutiny Committee - Economy. 

 
Councillor Edwards moved and Councillor Baldwin seconded the establishment of a 
Political Structure Review Member Working Group to comprise Councillors Baldwin, 
Bialyk, Bowkett, Crow, Morris, Pearson, Ruffle and Shiel.  
 
Council agreed the motion unanimously.  
 
Responding to Members who were concerned about the significant financial 
implications of a proposed leisure complex (Minute 104 - Proposal to Build a New 
Swimming and Leisure Complex on the Bus and Coach Station Site), the Leader, 
with reference to the recent opening of John Lewis, stated that investment in new 
developments was important to maintain the economic vibrancy of the City. He also 
reported that consultants would be engaged to review the City’s car parking stock in 
relation to meeting the needs of the re-development of the bus and coach station 
site including the proposed swimming and leisure complex.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 2 October 2012 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

60 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR BIALYK UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 6 
 

The following Councillors declared interests and, where indicated*, left the meeting 
during consideration of this item: 
 

COUNCILLOR INTEREST 

Crew Member of the GMB Union 

Laws * Member of Devon County Council 

Mitchell * Employed by the Royal Devon and 
Exeter Hospital Trust 

Morris Employed by Ben Bradshaw MP 

Ruffle Retired and active Member of the NUT 
and retired and inactive member of the 
Unite Union 

 
Councillor Bialyk, seconded by Councillor Crew, moved a Notice of Motion in the 
following terms:- 
 
“Regional and Local Public Sector Pay 
 
That the Exeter City Council notes: 

 

• The Chancellor of the Exchequer announced in the 2012 Budget the 
Government’s desire to introduce ‘more market facing’ public sector pay. 
This could mean regional or local public sector pay. 

• This recommendation has come in advance of the Pay Review Bodies 
reporting on the issue in July and September 2012. 

• There has been no independent assessment of the impact and 
consequences this policy could have for public services or the economies of 
low pay regions. 

 
 
 
 
 



Exeter City Council believes: 
 

• The Government’s case is based on the claim that public sector pay is 
‘crowding out’ the private sector. This is not supported by evidence, 
particularly at a time of high unemployment. There are currently 2073 JSA 
claimants in the Exeter area. 

• This approach also ignores the real reasons for the differences between 
public and private sector pay. For instance, there are more high skilled 
workers in the public sector (such as teachers and nurses), and a smaller 
pay gap between top and bottom earners and a smaller gender pay gap. 

• Public sector employers already have some flexibility to adjust pay in 
response to local conditions, and higher rates are paid in London and the 
South East. 

• All other English regions and devolved nations stand to be affected by this, 
with the possibility of years of pay falling behind the cost of living. 

• Workers in the Exeter area are paid £512 pa less than the national average.  

• 65% of public sector workers are female. 
 

Exeter City Council further believes: 
 

• Regional or local public sector pay would have a harmful effect on the City. 

• It will make it harder for schools and other public services to recruit and 
retain good quality professionals who could earn more for doing the same 
job elsewhere.  

• There are 31,200 public sector workers in Exeter area and reducing their 
real terms pay each and every year will dramatically reduce spending power 
and have a negative impact on the private sector.  

• This policy will not improve the pay of private sector workers but instead 
could encourage further depression of wages in all sectors.  

• We do not want to be forever defined as a ‘low pay’ city.  

• This policy is therefore counter to our city vision and ambitions for the 
future.     

 
Exeter City Council resolves: 
 

• To write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer and Chief Secretary to the 
Treasury stating this council’s opposition to plans for regional and localised 
public sector pay.  

• To write to all local MPs within the next month outlining concerns about the 
impact that this policy would have on services and the local economy. 

• To sign up to the Pay Fair campaign and raise awareness of the implications 
and risk of this policy locally, regionally and nationally.” 

 
In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Bialyk stated that the desire of the 
Coalition Government to introduce regional or local public sector pay would have an 
adverse impact on regional economies and that Devon and Cornwall in particular 
would be badly affected. A number of Councils, including Plymouth and Cornwall, 
had unanimously opposed the proposal and he hoped that the City Council would 
do the same. He also urged Members to agree to the City Council signing up to the 
Pay Fair campaign. Councillor Crew, in seconding the motion, referred to the 
greater proportion of skilled workers working in the public sector and stated that any 
reduction in pay levels for this group would impact adversely on the local economy. 
He also referred to an Institute of Directors survey where the majority of members 
were not opposed to current public sector pay levels. 
 
 



Some Councillors felt that greater flexibility in the regional public sector pay formula 
would stimulate rather than hinder economic growth and that the work force 
accepted lower wages away from London and the South East because of the quality 
of life in the South West. Councillor Leadbetter advised that the Cabinet of Devon 
County Council had requested an economic impact study on the likely effect on the 
area of the Government’s proposal because of the concerns that regional pay 
structures could be harmful to local economies. 
  
In supporting the motion, a Councillor referred to the opposition from the Chair of 
the Devon and Cornwall Business Council to the Government’s proposal as it was 
felt that it would lead to a greater imbalance between London and the South East 
and the rest of the country. He stated that legislation had already been enacted in 
2006 to enable the introduction of regional pay variations and that this had already 
been introduced by the Courts of Justice and that a number of NHS Trusts were 
looking to follow. 
 
Other Councillors supported the retention of national pay structures for the public 
sector. They felt that introducing regional pay settlements would reduce incomes 
and therefore spend in the local economy which would be detrimental to local 
businesses. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the Motion was called 
for, as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Mrs Brock, Bull, Choules, Crew, Dawson, 
Denham, Edwards, Fullam, Hannaford, Lyons, Macdonald, Martin, Morris, Owen, 
Payne, Pearson, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins and Wardle  
(26 Members) 
 
Abstain: 
 
Councillors Baldwin, Crow, Donovan, D Henson, Mrs Y A C Henson, Leadbetter, 
The Right Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Newby, Mottram, The Deputy Lord 
Mayor Councillor Prowse, Shiel and Winterbottom. 
 
(11 Members) 
 
The Notice of Motion was carried.  
 

61 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 
 
 

62 RAMM PROJECT - SETTLEMENT 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report informing the Council of the current 
negotiations in respect of BAM’s final account and seeking authority for additional 
capital expenditure to enable full and final settlement. 
 



RESOLVED that Council approve the settlement of BAM’s final account as set out 
in the Chief Executive’s report. 
 

(Report circulated to Members) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


